IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

Police# 16-063742

Prosecutor# 095434404
1616-CR03205 fH-
OCN# B2106064
COMPLAINT
STATE REQUESTS A WARRANT
STATE OF MISSOURI
VS.

Derrick R. Dennis

5409 Wayne Ave.

Kansas City, MO 64130

DOB: 05/21/1985; Race/Sex: B/M;

SS#

Defendant.

Count 1. Assault 2nd Degree (565.060-001Y19841399.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.060, RSMo, committed the
Class C Felony of Assault in the Second Degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections
558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 27, 2016, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused serious physical injury to -by
shooting him.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section (571.015.1)
(571.015.2) (571.015.3), RSMo, in that on or about August 27, 2016, in the county of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Assault in the Second Degree charged
in Count 1, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant



committed the foregoing felony of Assault in the Second Degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

Count III. Unlawful Possession Of A Firearm (571.070-001Y20085212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of 571.070, RSMo, committed the Class C
Felony of Unlawful Possession of a Firearm, punishable under Sections 558.011 and 560.011,
RSMo, in that on or about August 27, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant knowingly possessed a 9 millimeter handgun, a firearm, and on September 2, 2011,
the defendant was convicted of the felony of unlawful use of a weapon in the Circuit Court of
Jackson County, Missouri.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached
statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find
the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by
law.

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson Cqunty, M

uri

arrie Reid (#61122)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington
Independence, Missouri 64050
(816) 881-4508
creid@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:
SGT Everett C. Babcock , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
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DET David D. Kissee , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
PO Evan Tarwater , KCPD, Kansas City, MO 64132

PO Slade A. Whetro , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
PO Andre M. Williams , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM fif %i{ﬁ
Date: 08-27-2016 CRN: O

I, _Detective David Kissee #3101, of the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department
(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on  08-27-2016 ,at 5514 Wabash Av in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Derrick R Dennis
(County) (Name of Offender(s))

Race:Black Sex:Male DOB: 05-21-1985 SS_ committed one or more criminal offense(s).
(Description of Identity)

Assault
Armed Criminal Action
Unlawful possession of a firearm

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 08-27-2016 Officers of the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department were dispatched to 5514 Wabash
Av, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri on a shooting.

Officers responded and contacted the victim who was inside the residence with an apparent gunshot wound
to the head. The victim was transported to an area hospital and was not able to provide a statement due to
emergency treatment of the injury.

Officers contacted the witness who said her brother and the victim were inside when she heard a pop and
Derrick Dennis came outside and stated “we have to go, the gun just went off.” The witness said she went inside
and found the victim who had been shot. The witness said Derrick Dennis left the area on foot.

The witness provided a formal statement to detectives. The witness said she and the victim reside together at
5514 Wabash Av. and the suspect Derrick Dennis is her brother who came over. The witness said she did not see
the shooting but the victim and Derrick Dennis were inside when she heard a gunshot and went inside to find the
victim had been shot. The. witness said Derrick Dennis said the gun just went off and he did not mean to shoot
the victim and was stuffing the gun into his pants as he left the scene. The witness said there were no guns at the
residence prior to Derrick Dennis arriving,

Officers located and apprehended Derrick Dennis at 5409 Wayne Av and transported him to headquarters
for questioning. Derrick Dennis waived his Miranda rights and gave a statement to detectives. Detectives
observed a large scratch on Derrick Dennis’ chest that he claimed he received in the fight. Derrick Dennis told
detectives that he had the gun for a while and he and the victim started fighting, and then claimed they were not
really fighting. Derrick Dennis claimed the victim had a rifle and described it as an AK47 or SKS style firearm.
Derrick Dennis said they were messing around with the guns including quick drawing and his gun just went off.
Derrick Dennis described his gun as a 9 millimeter. Detectives asked Derrick Dennis what he did with the gun
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 16-63742

and he said he threw it in the river. When trying to determine a better location, Derrick Dennis said it was Brush
Creek at the Paseo Bridge. Detectives obtained a search warrant for the residence at 5409 Wayne Av. however
they did not locate any firearm.

Derrick Dennis is a convicted felon and prohibited from possession of firearms and ammunition. The

conviction was on 09-02-2011 through the Circuit Court of Jackson County Missouri for unlawful use of a
weapon with a court case number 1116-CR0161701.

Printed Name Detective David Kissee #3101 Signature

- ~
The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this  * 3 day of Mu; 7 7ol O -

b
T2

Circuit Court of ()'QL ‘Gv{: County, State of Missouri.
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